
PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF VENEER FROM COCONUT PALM
(COCOS NUCIFERA)

MOHD AMIRFARHAN MOHD AZMI

•

Final Year Project Report Submitted in

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the

Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences

University Teknologi MARA

MAY 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my appreciation to Prof. Madhya Said Ahmad as a supervisor for

his encouragement. I also want to take this opportunity to thank Assoc. Prof. Dr. Razali

Abd Kader as co-supervisor for his guidance in designing and implementing throughout

this research.

In addition, I also would like to thank their staff such as Mr. Hamid, Miss Yanti Kadir and also

another great member that help me in my research. My fellow graduate's students and colleagues

should also be recognized for their supports in giving their invaluable views.

I would like to express my greetings to my parents                           

              for their prayers and encouragement during my research until I have

successfully complete this project

Mohd AmirFarhan Bin Mohd Azmi

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE(S)
LIST OF FIGURE(S)
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF APPENDICES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK.

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem statements

1.3 Justification

1.4 Significance of study

1.5 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Veneer

2.2.1 Physical properties
2.2.1.1 Initial moisture content
2.2.1.2 Density
2.2.1.3 Shrinkage

2.2.2Anatomy & mechanical propelties
2.2.2.1 General characteristic in coconut palm

2.2.2.2 Strength propelties

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Introduction
3.1.1 Raw matelials
3.1.2 Coconut palm

3.2 Preparations of Veneer Materials
3.2 .1 Veneer process
3.2.2 Feeling
3.2.3 Log cutting
3.2.3 Log soaking

iv

Page

III

iv
VI

VII

VIII

ix

x

XI

1

3
4

4

5

6
9

9
10
10
1I

12
12

13

14
16
16

16
17
18
19



3.2.4 Peeling and debarking
3.2.5 Veneer clipping
3.2.6 Veneer drying

3.2.7 Detelmination of shrinkage

3.2.8 Defect after drying

3.2.9 Preparation of test materials
I. Density

II. Moisture content (me)
3.3 Method ofdata analysis

3.4 Experimental Design

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DICUSSIONS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Vmiation in density (kg/m3
)

4.3 Variation in moisture content (%)
4.4 Variation in Shrinkage (em)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDAnONS

5.1 Conclusions

5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDIX

CURRICULUM VITAE

v

19
20
21

22

25

26
26
30

31

31

32

33

37
41

47
48

50

52

67



ABSTRACT

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF VENEER FROM COCONUT PALM
(COCOS NUCIFERA)

Coconut palm (coco nucifera) becomes the most popular, especially in Southeast Asia. A

new material from coconut tree expected to develop as chairs or table, that has slightly

different with palm oil. The wood specimens were cut from into three (3) portion top,

middle, and bottom. Each portion is about 10 feet and diameter 25 cm. Average age of

the tree is about 40-60 years old. Number of wood specimen for physical properties

(moisture content, density) was 72 specimens. The sizes of specimens tested are lOx 10

cm for each veneer .Specimens is being put under condition room before testing. All the

testing and specimen size and shape were done refening to the ASTM standard.

According to the wood zoning determination, the distribution of vascular bundles was

increased from central point of the trunk toward the bark. Two different woods zoning

were defined, i.e. inner zone and outer zone. Based on the physical tests, the moisture

content at outer zone is higher than inner zone for untreated wood. For veneer shrinkage

test, 3 perimeters were used. The thicknesses of veneer were 3mm. From the results, it

showed that inner zone were shrinkage more than outer zone. Based on portion, the

bottom level more shrinks as compared to the other two pOltions..It means moisture

content high at the top level compare to the bottom and middle level.

x




