PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF VENEER FROM COCONUT PALM (COCOS NUCIFERA)

MOHD AMIRFARHAN MOHD AZMI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my appreciation to Prof. Madhya Said Ahmad as a supervisor for his encouragement. I also want to take this opportunity to thank Assoc. Prof. Dr. Razali Abd Kader as co-supervisor for his guidance in designing and implementing throughout this research.

In addition, I also would like to thank their staff such as Mr. Hamid, Miss Yanti Kadir and also another great member that help me in my research. My fellow graduate's students and colleagues should also be recognized for their supports in giving their invaluable views.

I would like to express my greetings to my parents

for their prayers and encouragement during my research until I have successfully complete this project

Mohd AmirFarhan Bin Mohd Azmi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLE(S) LIST OF FIGURE(S) LIST OF PLATES LIST OF APPENDICES ABSTRACT ABSTRAK.	iii iv vi vii viii ix x
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of study1.2 Problem statements1.3 Justification1.4 Significance of study1.5 Objectives of study	1 3 4 4 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction 2.2 Veneer 2.2.1 Physical properties 2.2.1.1 Initial moisture content 2.2.1.2 Density 2.2.1.3 Shrinkage	6 9 9 10 10
2.2.2Anatomy & mechanical properties2.2.2.1 General characteristic in coconut palm2.2.2.2 Strength properties	12 12 13
CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1 Introduction 3.1.1 Raw materials 3.1.2 Coconut palm	14 16 16
3.2 Preparations of Veneer Materials 3.2.1 Veneer process 3.2.2 Feeling 3.2.3 Log cutting 3.2.3 Log soaking	16 17 18 19

3.2.4 Peeling and debarking	19
3.2.5 Veneer clipping	20
3.2.6 Veneer drying	21
3.2.7 Determination of shrinkage	22
3.2.8 Defect after drying	25
3.2.9 Preparation of test materials	26
i. Density	26
ii. Moisture content (mc)	30
3.3 Method of data analysis	31
3.4 Experimental Design	31
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DICUSSIONS	
4.1 Introduction	32
4.2 Variation in density (kg/m ³)	33
4.3 Variation in moisture content (%)	37
4.4 Variation in Shrinkage (cm)	41
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1Conclusions	47
5.2 Recommendations	48
CITED REFERENCES	50
APPENDIX	52
CURRICULUM VITAE	67

ABSTRACT

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF VENEER FROM COCONUT PALM (COCOS NUCIFERA)

Coconut palm (coco nucifera) becomes the most popular, especially in Southeast Asia. A new material from coconut tree expected to develop as chairs or table, that has slightly different with palm oil. The wood specimens were cut from into three (3) portion top, middle, and bottom. Each portion is about 10 feet and diameter 25 cm. Average age of the tree is about 40-60 years old. Number of wood specimen for physical properties (moisture content, density) was 72 specimens. The sizes of specimens tested are 10×10 cm for each veneer .Specimens is being put under condition room before testing. All the testing and specimen size and shape were done referring to the ASTM standard. According to the wood zoning determination, the distribution of vascular bundles was increased from central point of the trunk toward the bark. Two different woods zoning were defined, i.e. inner zone and outer zone. Based on the physical tests, the moisture content at outer zone is higher than inner zone for untreated wood. For veneer shrinkage test, 3 perimeters were used. The thicknesses of veneer were 3mm. From the results, it showed that inner zone were shrinkage more than outer zone. Based on portion, the bottom level more shrinks as compared to the other two portions..It means moisture content high at the top level compare to the bottom and middle level.